Public Document Pack

Havering

ALTBERTYX LONDON BOROUGH

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD

AGENDA
Wednesday, 8 May | Committee Room 2,
1.00 pm 2019 Town Hall
Members: 16, Quorum: 6
BOARD MEMBERS:
Elected Members: Clir Jason Frost (Chairman)
Clir Gillian Ford

Cllir Robert Benham
Cllr Damian White

Officers of the Council: Andrew Blake-Herbert, Chief Executive
Tim Aldridge, Director of Children's Services
Barbara Nicholls, Director of Adult Services
Mark Ansell, Director of Public Health

Havering Clinical Dr Atul Aggarwal, Chair, Havering Clinical
Commissioning Group: Commissioning Group (CCG)
Dr Gurdev Saini, Board Member Havering CCG
Ceri Jacob, BHR CCG
Steve Rubery, BHR CCG

Other Organisations: Anne-Marie Dean, Healthwatch Havering
Jacqui Van Rossum, NELFT
Christopher Brown, BHRUT
Danny Batten, NHS England

For information about the meeting please contact:
Victoria Freeman 01708 433862
victoria.freeman@onesource.co.uk




What is the Health and Wellbeing Board?

Havering’'s Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) is a Committee of the Council
on which both the Council and local NHS and other bodies are represented.
The Board works towards ensuring people in Havering have services of the
highest quality which promote their health and wellbeing and to narrow
inequalities and improve outcomes for local residents. It will achieve this by
coordinating the local NHS, social care, children's services and public health
to develop greater integrated working to make the best use of resources
collectively available.

What does the Health and Wellbeing Board do?

As of April 2013, Havering’s HWB is responsible for the following key
functions:

e Championing the local vision for health improvement, prevention / early
intervention, integration and system reform

e Tackling health inequalities

e Using the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA)and other
evidence to determine priorities

e Developing a Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS)

e Ensuring patients, service users and the pu
[...]
DER PEOPLE AND FRAILTY TRANSFORMATION
PROGRAMME (Pages 33 - 52)

PROGRESS AND UPDATE ON THE HAVERING DEMENTIA
STRATEGY (Pages 53 - 66)

UPDATE ON REFERRAL TO TREATMENT (Pages 67 - 72)

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

Wednesday 24 July 2019, commencing at 1.00 pm, at Havering Town
Hall.



Agenda Item 4

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD
Town Hall
13 March 2019 (1.00 - 3.30 pm)

Present:
Elected Members: Councillor Jason Frost (Chairman)

Officers of the Council: Tim Aldridge, Director of Children’s Services; Mark Ansell,
Director of Public Health; and Barbara Nicholls, Director of Adult Services

Havering Clinical Commissioning Group: Dr Gurdev Saini, Board Member,
Havering Clinical Commissioning Group, Steve Rubery, Barking, Havering &
Redbridge Clinical Clinical Commissioning Group

Other Organisations: Anne-Marie Dean, Executive Chairman, Healthwatch
Havering; and Richard Pennington, Barking, Havering and Redbridge University
Trust

Also Present: Claire Alp, Senior Public Health Specialist; Elaine Greenway, Public
Health Consultant; Gerry Flanagan, Commissioning Programme Manager; Sharon
Morrow, Barking, Havering & Redbridge Clinical Clinical Commissioning Group;
and Doug Tanner, Barking and Dagenham, Havering and Redbridge Clinical
Commissioning Groups

One member of the public was also present.

All decisions were taken with no votes against.

The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency.
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman gave details of arrangements in case of fire or other event
that may require the evacuation of the meeting room or building.

2 FORWARD PLAN

It was noted that there is no annual forward plan and that this would be
drafted once the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy has been agreed. As
an interim measure, it was agreed that the next meeting would focus on the
theme of the health and wellbeing of older people.

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Damian White,

Robert Benham and Gillian Ford. Apologies were also received from
Andrew Blake-Herbert, London Borough of Havering, Ceri Jacob, BHR

Page 1



Health & Wellbeing Board, 13 March 2019

CCGS, Jacqui Van Rossum, NELFT and Chris Bown, BHRUT (Richard
Pennington substituting).

4 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS
There were no disclosures of interest.
5 MINUTES, ACTION LOG AND INDICATOR SET
The following items were noted in respect of the action log:

4 — Update on referral to treatment — The target from NHS England was for
BHRUT to have fewer people awaiting treatment on 31 March 2020 than
had been the case two years previously. An update on progress on this
target could be brought to the May meeting of the Board. It was accepted
that recruitment difficulties for consultants and nurses could impact on
meeting this target.

BHRUT was currently modelling what additional capacity was needed to
meet these targets and there were plans to extend the triage system to
other specialities. More details regarding the triage system could be given at
the next meeting of the Board. BHRUT was putting the expected population
growth into commissioning plans and discussions had taken place re the
cost of delivery and capacity to deliver.

7 — SEND Action Plan Update was distributed (appended to the minutes).

8 — Health analytics - It was confirmed that every GP practice was required
to sign a data sharing agreement. It would be clarified whether data from the
21 Havering practices who had signed could now be accessed.

The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 16 January 2019 were
agree as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

6 CHILDREN AND ADOLESCENT MENTAL HEALTH

It was noted that the CAMHS local transformation programme was currently
entering the fourth year of a five year agenda. A hub model using iTHRIVE
principles has been developed for the main providers in order to seek to
deliver earlier interventions. The service’s future direction was reinforced by
the new NHS Long Te
[...]
ve outcomes and reduce demand on more expensive services
later on

X] Theme 3: Provide the right health and social care/advice in the right
place at the right time

X Theme 4: Quality of services and user experience

‘ SUMMARY ‘

This paper sets out the proposal for consultation on the draft Joint Health and
Wellbeing Strategy. Health and Wellbeing Board members are asked to agree the
recommendations.

‘ RECOMMENDATIONS ‘

1. The consultation period to last for a period of one calendar month, commencing
end of May 2019.

2. The consultation will be hosted on the Council’s consultation hub
https://consultation.havering.gov.uk/ - where a dedicated section will be

Page 27


https://consultation.havering.gov.uk/

&¢ Havering

et LONDON BOROUGH

established for Health and Wellbeing Board that will deal with this and any future
HWB consultation business.

3. There will be separate questions (a) for residents and (b) for organisations (see
report detail below).

4. The consultation will include presenting the draft strategy to the Integrated Care
Partnership Board, to ensure that all parties across the BHR geography are
sighted on Havering plans, and the implications for the Integrated Care System.

5. All HWB member agencies will use their communication channels to promote the
consultation to their staff (who live, work or study in Havering), local residents,
and organisations that have a stake in the borough, including statutory agencies
such as Fire Service and Police, voluntary and community sector, and
GPs/health services representation (in advance of the emerging network
arrangements).

6. Whilst preferable for responses to be made electronically (through the
consultation webpage), hard copies of the consultation documents will be made
available where electronic completion is not feasible. Hard copies should be
returned to the Public Health Service.

7. All comments and feedback will be collated by the Havering Public Health
Service and a report produced that summar
[...]
 the BHR recovery plan. Specifically, cost savings
could be made by a reduction in non-elective admissions and increasing the number of
patients who die in their preferred place of death

The key objectives of the programme are:
e To help older people to live healthier lives

Page 33


mailto:Sharon.morrow2@ns.net

&¢ Havering

et LONDON BOROUGH

e For all older people to have a good experience of their care, living well for longer
and supported to remain independent for longer

e To embed integrated care interventions that minimise frailty and where possible
avoid unnecessary long-term increases in care and/or health need

e To acknowledge a person’s wishes, and support their end-of-life needs in their
preferred place of care

A programme board is in place with clinical, professional and officer representation from
BHR partner organisations. Some external support has been secured to support mobilisation
of the programme and establish the programme infrastructure to support delivery.

A strategic group of clinicians and professionals has put forward a new model of care,
informed by wider patient and stakeholder engagement. A number of workstreams have
been established to take forward initiatives that will support the delivery of the new model of
care and deliver improved quality and financial outcomes. Business cases for investment are
being developed and the next stage of work will be to focus in whole system delivery of the
new model of care.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Board is asked to:
e comment on the report and direction of travel

e agree how the Board would like to be updated on progress

REPORT DETAIL

Attached.

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS

Non elective admissions for older people in BHR have increased by 15% in the
last two years and A&E attendances have increased by 5%, which has

Page 34



&¢ Havering

et LONDON BOROUGH

outstripped demographic growth. There has been a disproportionate increase in
costs. Transformation is required to ensure a sustainable health 
[...]
ne early
to improve outcomes and reduce demand on more expensive services
later on

X] Theme 3: Provide the right health and social care/advice in the right
place at the right time

DX Theme 4: Quality of services and user experience

SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to provide an update on initiatives relating to dementia
in Havering as requested by the Health and Well-being Board.

Included are dementia projects and programmes within the Council, the Havering

Dementia Action Alliance, BHRUT Hospitals Trust, North East London
Commissioning Support Unit

Page 53



m¢ Havering

et LONDON BOROUGH

‘ RECOMMENDATIONS ‘

The Board members are asked to:-

e Acknowledge the value of the multiagency approach being taken to support
people living with dementia and their carers in Havering and across the BHR
footprint

e Discuss the information provided in the presentation and provide feedback or
pose questions as appropriate.

REPORT DETAIL

The presentation outlines the work of the Havering Dementia Action Alliance, plans
for Dementia Awareness week 2019 in Havering, initiatives proposed by both North
East London Commissioning Support Unit in relation to the newly commissioned
Havering Dementia Advisory service, plans for the introduction of Admiral Nurses

and Community Dementia Nurses, and an update on projects within BHRUT and
their new Dementia Strategy.

Page 54



Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

Cleaner, Safer, Prouder Together

www.havering.gov.uk



Dementia update for
Havering Health and
Wellbeing Board
8th May 2019

9G abed

Jenny Gray LBH JCU
Gary Etheridge, BHRUT

Cleaner, Safer, Prouder Together
www.havering.gov.uk



Areas covered In presentation:-

1. Present Havering Dementia Strategy 2017-2020

2. Dementia initiatives within:-

— London Borough of Havering
— BHRUT
— Commissioning Support Unit

/G abed

3. Next Steps

Cleaner, Safer, Prouder Together ]
www.havering.gov.uk



¢ Havering

g LONDON BOROUGH

Current Havering Dementia Strategy 2017-2020

Dementia Practice Coordinator —
~ a named, skilled practitioner who
will lead the care, treatment and support
for the person and their carer on an
ongoing basis, coordinating access to all
the pillars of support and ensuring
effective intervention across
‘health and social care

Therapeutic interventions
to tackle symptoms of the
Iliness — dementia-specific
therapies to delay deterioration,
enhance coping, maximise
independence and improve
quality of life.

8G abed

Personalised support -
flexible and person-
centred services to
promote participation and
independence.

General health care
and treatment -
regular and thorough
review to maintain
general wellbeing and
physical health.

Mental health Community
care and treatment - connections —
access to psychiatric and support to maintain and
psychological services to develop social networks and

maintain mental health to benefit from peer support
and wellbeing. Environment — for both the person with
adaptations, aids, design dementia and the carer.
changes and assistive
technology to maintain the

independence of the person
and assist the carer.

Copyright ® Alzheimer Scotland 2012

Cleaner, Safer, Prouder Together www.havering.gov.uk



v Havering

gnic LONDON BOROUGH

Havering Council Initiatives

« Dementia Champions established in Social Work Teams, Telecare, some Care
Homes, The JAD Team at BHRUT, Social Work Teams, Sheltered Housing
« Dementia Friendly Environment checklist and recommendations completed on
entire Havering sheltered housing stock
« Working with contractors on the re-design of the Solar, Serena and Sunrise Courts
to try and “future-proof’ new sheltered housing schemes
. p-?lnvited to highlight quality initiatives and service re-design within the JCU at The
fDKlngs Fund, and a Government Events Conference
<£>Work|ng with BHR End of Life Group to raise profile of dementia in improved EOL
experience for people living with dementia
« Supporting the Havering Dementia Carers Support Group to develop their
orga
[...]
d social care/advice in the right
place at the right time

X Theme 4: Quality of services and user experience

‘ SUMMARY ‘

At the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board on the 13 March 2019, requested
that a report be presented on the progress of referral to treatment performance.

‘ RECOMMENDATIONS ‘

Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are requested to note the contents of
the presentation.

Page 67



&¢ Havering

et LONDON BOROUGH

‘ REPORT DETAIL ‘

The presentation provides a summary of Referral to Treatment performance for
2018/19 and the primary reasons for lower than planned performance and the
Referral to Treatment plan for 2019/20.

Page 68



RTT PERFORMANCE

Richard Pennington, Deputy Chief
Operating Officer (Elective), BHRUT

Tracy Welsh, Director of Transformation
and Delivery (Planned Care), BHR
2GS

A

TAK|NG® IN OUR CARE redorig g, Havering and [Ii13

MNHS Trust



2018/19 RTT PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

* In October 2018 we agreed 2018/19 18 weeks performance and trajectory
with commissioners that we o
would aim to deliver 88% RTT 90%
88% _—
by March 2019 ceot /
*  Whilst we met that 84%
. . . 82%
improvement trajectory in 80%
November, performance ;i;
- deteriorated from that point Nov-18 Dec-18  Jan-19 Feb-19  Mar-19
% Our 52 week waiters also grew, Nov-18 | Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 | Mar-19
. . oy e B Actual / F t
~  with 14 patients waiting over 52 Holidmed | 838% | 825% | s24% | 8L8% | 821%
weeks in March 2019 == =National Target 92% 92% 92% 92% 92%
Trust Trajectory 83.4% 85.2% 86.8% 88.1% 88.3%

* The primary reasons for lower than planned performance were:

* A greater than expected pressure over winter, affecting access to beds and
needing to prioritise clinically urgent cases, which caused short notice
cancellations

e Capacity for diagnostics on patients pathways

* Delays in commencing outsourcing for a number of specialties

* Identification of Data Quality issues that we are in the process of investigating to

ensure our data is as robust as possible @




RTT 2019/20 PLAN

* The planning guidance from NHS England and NHS Improvement requires the Trust
to reduce its overall waiting list or ‘Patient Tracking List’ (PTL)

* Our plan for 2019/20 is to reduce the size of our waiting list, such that at the end of
March 2020 it is smaller than it was in March 2018

e Achieving this will also mean that 88% of our patients are waiting less than 18 weeks
at the end of March 2020

* We also plan to have no patients waiting over 52 weeks
45000 BHRUT Forecast RTT Waiting List Size & Performance 89.0%
-
Q
«Q
@
~ £
P £

Waiting List Size

40000 - 88.0%
35000 - - B7.0%
30000 4 L B6.0%

- B5.0%
25000 -

L 84.0%
20000 ]

L 83.0% E
15000 1 - 82.0% =
10000 - - 81.0%
5000 - L BO.0%

Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19 Jul-19 Aug-19 Sep-19 Oct-19 Mov-19 Dec-19 Jan-20 Feb-20 Mar-20

Apr-19  May-19 | Jun-19 | Jul19 | Aug-19 | Sep-19 | Oct-19 | Now-19  Dec-19 | Jan-20 | Feb-20 | Mar-20
Over 18 Weeks 6989 6817 6579 6214 5873 5626 5358 5063 4834 4564 4321 4060
Under 18 Weeks 32000 | 31779 31668 | 31146 30981 30925 | 30665 | 30582 30455 | 30372 30282 | 20093
Performance % | 82.1% | 82.3% 828%  834%  B84.1%  B846% | 851%  858% | 86.3%  869%  B75% | 831%

e nder 18 Weeks = Over 18 Weeks — ====Performance %




RTT 2019/20 PLAN

Our plan for 2019/20 combines:

1) Initiatives that will be led by the Trust and supported by our commissioners, to:

a) Increase the number of clinics, diagnostics tests and theatre sessions available for our
patients — this will combine investment in staff but also require the use of the
independent sector where the Trust is unable to recruit suitable staff or has space
constraints

b) Making better use of our outpatient clinic time, through improved ways of working such
as virtual clinics and enhanced triage of referrals

c) Focus on specialties which have ‘long waiters’ (patients waiting more than 38 weeks for
treatment)

) Schemes that are being undertaken jointly with our commissioners that will provide alternative
ways in which patients can access diagnosis and treatment. This supports the NEL programme
to reduce outpatient demand by moving care “out of hospital” and closer to home, including:

a) Extending our ‘Improving Referrals Together’ initiative with GPs and hospital consultant
working together to improve patient pathways

b) Increasing the number of specialties for which patients can be seen in a community
setting. This means that a greater number of routine patients will be referred through
‘Single Points of Access’

c) Increasing the use of ‘Advice and Guidance’ for GPs to reduce unnecessary referrals to
the Trust and improving the speed of diagnosis

d) Work on diagnostics to procure community diagnostics capacity and also reduce the

amount of duplicate testing

g4 9bed




	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Action Log (March 2019)
	HWB Dashboard April 2019

	5 DRAFT JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY
	Draft Havering Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2019/20 – 2023/24

	6 JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY CONSULTATION
	7 BHR OLDER PEOPLE AND FRAILTY TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME
	BHR Older People and Frailty Transformation Programme - Presentation

	8 PROGRESS AND UPDATE ON THE HAVERING DEMENTIA STRATEGY
	Progress and update on the Havering Dementia Strategy - Presentation

	9 UPDATE ON REFERRAL TO TREATMENT
	Update on Referral to Treatment - Presentation




Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD
Town Hall
8 May 2019 (1.00 - 3.15 pm)

Present:

Elected Members: Councillors Jason Frost (Chairman), Robert Benham and Gillian
Ford.

Officers of the Council: Barbara Nicholls, Director of Adult Services.

Havering Clinical Commissioning Group: Steve Rubery, Barking, Havering &
Redbridge Clinical Clinical Commissioning Group.

Other Organisations: Anne-Marie Dean, Executive Chairman, Healthwatch
Havering.

Also Present: Jenny Gray, Dementia Commissioner and Project Manager, Joint
Commissioning Unit; Elaine Greenway, Public Health Consultant; Gerry Flanagan,
Commissioning Programme Manager; Sharon Morrow, Barking, Havering &
Redbridge Clinical Clinical Commissioning Group; Ali Omar, Head of Innovation
and Improvements Children Services; Richard Pennington, Barking, Havering &
Redbridge University Trust; Maurice Sanomi, Clinical Director, Clinical
Commissioning Group; and Doug Tanner, Barking and Dagenham, Havering and
Redbridge Clinical Commissioning Group.

The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency.
11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received for the absence of Councillor Damian White,
London Borough of Havering; Andrew Blake-Herbert, Chief Executive
London Borough of Havering; Dr Atul Aggarwal, Chair, Havering Clinical
Commissioning Group (Maurice Sanomi substituting); Ceri Jacob, Barking,
Havering and Redbridge Clinical Commissioning Group; Jacqui Van
Rossum, North East London Foundation Trust (NELFT); Chris Bown,
Barking, Havering and Redbridge University Trust (Richard Pennington
substituting); Mark Ansell, Director of Public Health, London Borough of
Havering (Elaine Greenway substituting) and Tim Aldridge, Director of
Children’s Services, London Borough of Havering (Ali Omar substituting).

12 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

There were no disclosures of interest.



Health & Wellbeing Board, 8 May 2019

13

14

MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 13 March 2019 were
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. The Chairman
requested that the following actions from the previous meeting be included
in the action log:

e Minute No. 5 (8), Minutes, Action Log and Indicator Set (Health
Analytics) refers: That clarification be provided on whether data from
the 21 Havering practices who had signed a data sharing agreement
could now be assessed.

e Minute No. 6, Children and Adolescent Mental Health refers: That
clarification be provided on which counselling services were currently
available via traded services.

DRAFT JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY

The Board received a paper outlining the process followed to date to
develop a new Havering Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

A draft of the strategy reflecting the discussions of members during the two
development sessions was prepared and shared with the Board for
comment. Based on comments received, the draft strategy was viewed as
being fundamentally sound. A further draft of the strategy was prepared to
reflect further comments received and which provided further information
about the priorities of the Integrated Care Partnership Board (ICPB) thereby
making clear that mental health was a priority and that the Health and
Wellbeing Board would lead in developing an effective, comprehensive
multi-agency response to all health and housing related issues.

Members suggested some further changes to be made, including:

Acknowledging formation of primary care networks.

Referencing the transformation programme being taken forward.
Describing what are anchor organisations.

Highlighted the need for mental health to be referenced in respect of
communities and places we live in.

During discussion, Members requested that the final document be
circulated to the Board prior to consultation. It was suggested that by the
Healthwatch representative that the document developed be an easy read
version to meet the understanding of the target audience and requested to
have sight of the final draft document prior to consultation.



Health & Wellbeing Board, 8 May 2019

15

RESOLVED: That

i) Members were content for the consultation to proceed.

i)  Authority be delegated to the Chair to approve an updated
version of the draft strategy reflecting any amendments
suggested, and to be used in the proposed consultation.

JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY CONSULTATION

The Board received a paper which set out the proposal for consultation on
the draft Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

During discussion, Members requested that the Local Authority’s
communication team be invited to consider and comment on the
consultation questions.

Members suggested simplifying Q2 (to three options: yes, no, don’t know)
and reordering the sequence of questions (moving Q7 to below Q3)

RESOLVED: That

i)  The consultation period to last for a period of one calendar
month, commencing end of May 2019.

ii)  The consultation to be hosted on the Council’s consultation hub
https://consultation.havering.gov.uk/ - where a dedicated section
would be established for Health and Wellbeing Board that would
deal with this and any future HWB consultation business.

iii) The consultation to include presenting the draft strategy to the
Integrated Care Partnership Board, to ensure that all parties
across the BHR geography were sighted on Havering plans, and
the implications for the Integrated Care System.

iv) All Health and Wellbeing Board member agencies to use their
communication channels to promote the consultation to their
staff (who live, work or study in Havering), local residents, and
organisations that have a stake in the borough, including
statutory agencies such as Fire Service and Police, voluntary and
community sector, and GPs/health services representation (in
advance of the emerging network arrangements).

v) Whilst preferable for responses to be made electronically
(through the consultation webpage), hard copies of the
consultation documents to be made available where electronic
completion is not feasible. Hard copies should be returned to the
Public Health Service.


https://consultation.havering.gov.uk/

Health & Wellbeing Board, 8 May 2019

16

vi) All comments and feedback will be collated by the Havering
Public Health Service and a report produced that summarises the
feedback. A final draft of the strategy incorporating changes
made as a result of consultation will be presented to the Health
and Wellbeing Board for approval on 25 September 2019.

BHR OLDER PEOPLE AND FRAILTY TRANSFORMATION
PROGRAMME

The Board received a presentation on the Older People and Frailty
Transformation Programme. It was noted that the programme was
established in June 2018 and aimed to co-ordinate transformational change
across older people’s services. The programme aimed to improve quality
and patient outcomes and to ensure services were as efficient as possible
and integrated around the patient.

The Board noted that Older People’s health and social care had been
identified as an area where cost savings could be made which would
contribute towards the BHR recovery plan. The plan specifically
emphasised that cost savings could be made by a reduction in non-elective
admissions and increasing the number of patients who die in their preferred
place of death.

The Board noted the key objectives of the programme were:

e To help older people to live healthier lives.

e For all older people to have a good experience of their care,
living well for longer and supported to remain independent for
longer.

e To embed integrated care interventions that minimise frailty and
where possible avoid unnecessary long-term increases in care
and/or health need.

e To acknowledge a person’s wishes, and support their end-of-life
needs in their preferred place of care.

It was noted that a programme board was in place with clinical, professional
and officer representation from Barking, Havering and Redbridge partner
organisations. Some external support had been secured to support
mobilisation of the programme and to establish the programme
infrastructure to support delivery.

The Board was also informed that a strategic group of clinicians and
professionals had put forward a new model of care, informed by wider
patient and stakeholder engagement. A number of work streams had been
established to take forward initiatives that would support the delivery of the
new model of care and deliver improved quality and financial outcomes.
Business cases for investment were being developed and the next stage of
work would be to focus on a whole system delivery of the new model of
care.



Health & Wellbeing Board, 8 May 2019

17

During discussion, the Healthwatch representative sought clarification on
the commencement of the programme and suggested a phased approach.
The Board agreed that there needed to be a sense of urgency in network
development for the delivery of the programme. It was noted that network
formation was scheduled for 1 July 2019.

The Board agreed to receive an update from the Chair of the Clinical
Commissioning Group at the next meeting.

PROGRESS AND UPDATE ON THE HAVERING DEMENTIA STRATEGY

Further to a request, the Board received a report that provided an update on
initiatives relating to dementia in Havering. The Dementia Strategy 2019-
2021 was circulated to members at the meeting (appended to the minutes).

The presentation outlined the work of the Havering Dementia Action
Alliance, the plans for Dementia Awareness Week 2019 in Havering, the
initiatives proposed by both North East London Commissioning Support
Unit in relation to the newly commissioned Havering Dementia Advisory
Service, the plans for the introduction of Admiral Nurses and Community
Dementia Nurses, and an update on projects within Barking, Havering and
Redbridge University Trust and their new Dementia Strategy.

The Board noted the following initiatives that had been implemented in
Havering:

+ Dementia Champions established in Social Work Teams, Telecare,
some Care Homes, the Joint Assessment and Discharge Team at
Barking, Havering and Redbridge University Trust, Social Work
Teams and Sheltered Housing.

* Dementia Friendly Environment checklist and recommendations
completed on the entire Havering sheltered housing stock.

* Working with contractors on the re-design of the Solar, Serena and
Sunrise Courts redevelopment in order to try and “future-proof” new
sheltered housing schemes.

* Invited to highlight quality initiatives and service re-design within the
Joint Commissioning Unit at The Kings Fund and a Government
Events Conference.

* Working with Barking, Havering and Redbridge End of Life Group to
raise profile of dementia in improved End of Life experience for
people living with dementia.

* Supporting the Havering Dementia Carers Support Group to develop
their organisation.

* Meeting every newly-diagnosed person with dementia and their
carers at the Memory Clinic to acquaint them with all the dementia-
friendly activities available in Havering.

During discussion, Members requested for dementia services to be made
available across the borough. It was suggested that the date and location



Health & Wellbeing Board, 8 May 2019

18

of the next Dementia conference be advertised widely including on Time FM
radio.

The Board was informed that North East London Commissioning Support
Unit was working with Barking, Havering and Redbridge Clinical
Commissioning Group to enable them to recommission Dementia Advisory
Service across the borough.

The Board commended the delivery of the Dementia Strategy and
acknowledged the value of the multiagency approach being taken to
support people living with dementia and their carers in Havering and across
the Barking, Havering and Redbridge footprint.

UPDATE ON REFERRAL TO TREATMENT

At the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting on 13 March 2019, the Board
requested a progress report on referral to treatment performance.

The presentation provided a summary of Referral to Treatment performance
for 2018/19 and the primary reasons for lower than planned performance
and the Referral to Treatment plan for 2019/20.

The Board noted the following Referral to Treatment performance for
2018/19. In October 2018, the agreement with commissioners was to
deliver 88% referral by March 2019. The summary outlined that whilst an
improvement trajectory was achieved in November, performance had
deteriorated from that point.

The primary reasons for lower than planned performance included:

. A greater than expected pressure over winter, affecting access to beds
and a need to prioritise clinically urgent cases, which caused short
notice cancellations.

. Capacity for diagnostics on patients’ pathways.

. Delays in commencing outsourcing for a number of specialties.

. Identification of Data Quality issues that were in the process of being
investigated to ensure data was as robust as possible.

The Board was informed that the planning guidance from NHS England and
NHS Improvement required the Barking, Havering and Redbridge University
Hospitals NHS Trust (the “Trust”), to reduce its overall waiting list or ‘Patient
Tracking List’ (PTL).

The Trust plan for 2019/20 was to reduce the number of patients on the
waiting list by end of March 2020 to a level below that recorded in March
2018. The Board was informed that achieving the reduction would also
mean that 88% of the Trust patients were waiting less than 18 weeks at the
end of March 2020.

The Board noted that the plan for 2019/20 included:



Health & Wellbeing Board, 8 May 2019

1. Initiatives that would be led by the Trust and supported by
commissioners to:

e Increase the number of clinics, diagnostics tests and theatre
sessions available for patients. It was stated that this would
require combined investment in staff and also the use of the
independent sector where the Trust was unable to recruit
suitable staff or have space constraints.

e Making better use of outpatient clinic time, through improved
ways of working such as virtual clinics and enhanced triage of
referrals.

e Focusing on specialties which have patients waiting more than
38 weeks for treatment.

2. Schemes that were being undertaken jointly with the Trust
commissioners that would provide alternative ways in which patients
can access diagnosis and treatment. These schemes support the
NEL programme to reduce outpatient demand by moving care “out of
hospital” and closer to home, including:

e Extending the Trust ‘Improving Referrals Together’ initiative with
GPs and hospital consultants working together to improve patient
pathways.

e Increasing the number of specialties for which patients can be
seen in a community setting. This would entail a greater number
of routine patients being referred through to ‘Single Points of
Access’.

e Increasing the use of ‘Advice and Guidance’ for GPs to reduce
unnecessary referrals to the Trust and improving the speed of
diagnosis.

e Working on diagnostics to procure community diagnostics
capacity and also reduce the amount of duplicate testing.

19 DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting was scheduled for 1.00 pm, 24 July 2019 at Havering
Town Hall.

Chairman



